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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = FRONT' - UNDISCLOSED INTEREST - IMPROPER USE CF
UNLIMITED REHABILITATION PERMIT -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF
TERM AND NOT LESS THAN 90 DAYS - UNLIMITED REHABILITATION PERMIT REVOKED.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

]

}

A.R.A., Inc,

t/a Te Pub ]

160 Highway 35

Midd le town Township ]

P. 0. Red mnk, N.Jt ]
]
!

Holder of Plenary Retall Consump-
tion License C-19, issued by the
Township Committee of the Townashlp
of Middle town,

In the Matter of Disciplinary S5-10,607
Proceedings agalnst X-52, ﬂ13 -A

]

John Arme llino ]

29 Edwards Road :

Brick Town, N.J. J CONCLUSIONS
AND

]

1

Holder of Unlimited Rehabilltatlion ORDER
Permit No. 121, issued by the
Director of the Division of

Alcoholic Beverage Control,

.—.—-———-—..——...——..-—”.—_...-—_..-—-...____.__

for Idcensee, A.R.A., Inc,

Krivit, Miller & Galdieri, Esqs., by Maurlice M., Krivit, Esq.,
Attorneys for Permittee, John Armellino

David 8, Plitzer, Esq., Attorney for Division

BY THR DIRECTOR:

The licensee pleads "not gullty" to the following
chargea:

"1. In your application dated June 4, 1974 and
filed with the Township Committee of
Middlietown Township, upon which you obtailned
your current Plenary retall consumption license,
you anawered "No” to Question No. 27,
which aska: 'Has any individual, partnership,
corporation or assoclation, other than the
applicant, any interest, dlrectly, or
indirectly, in the license applled for or in
the business to be conducted under said
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license? . If 8o, state nam:s,
addresses and Interest of such individuals,
partnerair.ps, corporatlicis or essoclations
'., whereas in truth and
fact Jonn JArmelliino and Nina Asrme liino had
sucn an Llanverest in the business o be
conductex under gald license; said false
statements, mlerepresentations and
evaslons and suppressions of material
factvs belns in vislation of N.J.C.A.
33:1-25,

2, From on or about February 28, 1973, to date
you Knowilngly aided and ibetted said
John Armellino and Nina Armellino to
exercise contrary to N.J.S.A. 33:1-26,
the rights and privileges of your ,
succegslve plenary retall consumption
license; in violation of N.J.S.A. 33:1-52,"

The Permittee pleads "not gullty" to the following
Chax'g, : =

[y

“From on or about February 8, 1974, to date,
you, the holder of Unlimlted Rehabllitation
Employment Permit No, 121 had and continue
to have a prohibited interest in A.R.A., Inc.
t/a The Pub, 160 Highway 35, Middletown
Township, PO Red Bank, N.J., holder of
Plenary Retail Consumption License C-18,
isauved by the Township Committee of the
Township of Middletown; in violation of

Rules (a) and (c) of State Regulation No. 13."

These matters were Jolntly trled because they involve
the same gubject matters,

The Division's case was bazged upon the results of a
continuing investigation of the licensee and the permittee by
tvo ABC Agents, from December 26, 1974 until September 23, 1975,
The testimony of ABC Agent B was buttressed by numerous statements
ol officers and stockholders of the corporate llcensee, as well
as of invoices, license applications, corporate records and other
instriments reflecting the complalned of transactions, as well as
tegtimony relating to vlisits made by the agents on numeérous
occasions to the licensed premises,

These proceedings extended over a substantlal perilod of
time ; zeveral hearings were conducted; and numerous adjournmenta
were granted upon application of the attorneys for the llcensee
and permittee., A Hearer's report was made unnecessary because
during the course of these proceedings, I was named Acting Director
and ultimately Director of this Division., Thlis was announced at the
final hearing herein, pursuant to Rule & of State Regulation No., 16,

I have made a careful review and analysis of the
voluminous record herein, and find the following: The corporate
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11censee filed licensed applications in the Divieion for the
years 1974 and 1975, and set forth therein the following officere:
Thomas E. Raimondo, Presldent, holding 50 percent of the issued
and outstanding stock; Lucille L. Raimondo, Secre tary, holding

50 percent of the issued and outstanding stock., The applications
wers not complete because they falled to record the nunber of
shares held by these two stockholders, '

: In its ceprtificete of incorporation, filed and recorded
on November 22, 1972, the officers of the corporate licensee were
1isted as follows: Thomas E, Raimondo and Iucille Raimondo,
President and Vice-President respectively, each holding 25 shares
of stock; and Nina Armellino, Secretary, holding 50 shares of atock,
This was se$ forth in both the corporate records, and in the 1972
licensae application. '

In the early part of 1972, John Armellino, the husband of
Nina, was in State prison following his conviction of charges that,
while he occupied the office of Mayor of Weat New York, he did,
for many years, accept $1,000 a week as a bribe to protect gambling
activities in West New York. This offense obviously involves
moral turpitude, and, as such, disqualified Armellino from holding a
1iquor license or an interest in one. N.J.S.A. 33:1-25.

At this time, Nina Armellino and Thomas Raimondo, who ‘
served as City Clerk of West New York while Arme 1lino was its Mayor, amd
his wife, Lucille, contacted Thomas Warshaw, an #torney and partner
in the firm of Drazin & Warshaw, with offices in Red Bank, N.J.

(their attorney in these proceedings ), to retain him as their
attorney in connection with their proposed purchase of the subject
1icengsed business, They had been referred to Warshaw by Maurice
Krivit, who had represented Armellino in the aforesaid criminal
case (and who now represents Armeilino 1n these proceedings. )
Krivit was known to Warshaw who had practiced law originally in

- Hudson County. Krivit had called Warshaw to tell him of this
referral and of the proposed purchase, Warshaw knew of Armellino's
conviction; that he was then in prison; and that he was scheduled
e released the following year, when he would begin working at

the premises being purchased. .

' Warshaw represented these three persons in the negotiation
of a contract dated December 13, 1972, to purchase the subject
pbusiness for $217,000. '

A mortgage loan of $150,000 was obtained from the
Colonial First National Bank of Red Bank on December 18, 1972,
This mortgage was, in fact, signed by Nina Armellino, acting in
her capaclty as Secretary of the corporate licensee at that time,
Significantly, as of the present time, Nina Armellino is still
listed as a mortgagor. ' :

| me Raimondos and Nina Armellino have ocontributed equally
$37,500 towards the purchase, and, as set forth hereinabove, the .

the Raimondos and Mrs, Armellino were each issued 50 percent of
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~1ts capital stock, The contract of purchase did not contain a
c lause making the purchase contingent upon the transfer of the
liguor license to the purchasern,

According to the testimony of Mrs. Armellino, all of
the moniea contributed by her came frum the sale of property amd
the cashing of mutual funds, each of which, admittedly, had
originally been purchased with her husband's funds, since &g&he
had no lncome or &agseid of her own apart from those of her
husband'sa, These moniea included, in addition to the aforesald
§37,500 10,000 loaned to the corporatlion by Mrs, Armellino as

'start-up"” funds.

Also, after the llcensed business was purchased, Nina
Armellino loaned an additional $20,000 to the corporation for
kitchen improvements, the money of which waa obtalned by cashing
municipal bonds purchased by her husband, The real estate in
Question had been transferred from the Armellinos to Mrs,

Arme 11lino, &3 she had been given the power of attorney by her
husband to sell the mutual fund shares and municipal bonds shortly
before Armellino entered prison,

On November 27, 1972, the licensee filed with the
municipal issulng authority an application to transfer the liquor
license to 1t. On December 18, 1972, while the sald application
was pending, tikle closing took place transferring to A.R.A,, Inc,
the licensed buginess and the real estate at which 1t was located,

On or about January 8, 1973, Warshaw was informed by
the Chief of Police of the Middletown Police Department that he
intended to recommend the denial of the application of A.R.A.,
Inc, for a license because of the criminal record of John
Arme 11lino,

On January 30, 1972, before any actlon by the
municipal issulng authority took place on the pendlng application,
another application was filed, differing from the first only to
the extent that the Ralmondos were now listed as 100 percent
stockholders instead of %50 percent; and Mrs, Armellino was no
longer listed as a 50 percent stockholder, In fact, Nina
Arme 11lino was completely omitted in the second application.
The second application was approved shortly thereafter, and the
license was issued. The Raimondos and Mrs, Armellino explalined
to the agents during the investigation that the reason they did
not "conteat" the Middletown Police Chief's recommendation that
Mras., Armellino's name be taken off the llcense was that they
"didn't want to make waves",

But Mrs. Armellino insisted when questioned by the agent,
that 1f the Police Chief, and the Township of Middietown had
not insisted that her name be removed from the license, she
would atill be an owner, y this she meant that she would
have an "ownership interest" as noted in her attorney's memorandum
in summation, N.J.S.A. 33:1-25,
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The 1iicensee, through the testimony of 1ites witnesses,
claims that, between the time of the title closlng and the
fi1ling of the second application, Nina Arme 11ino agreed to
convert her proprietary investment of $37,500 into a loan to the
corporation upon the promlse of the Raimondos to guarantee that
she would be pald the same palary as their combined salaries.
Significantly, however, 1t 1a noted that no time 1limit was
gpecified as to how long these payments would continue; no interest,
or payment thereof was specified; the date when repayment of the
loan would become due was not mentioned; and nothing was reduced
to writing at that time,

Although, as the attorney for Mrs. Armellino asserts,
the Armellinos and the Raimondos were close friends, 1t 18
neverthe less remarkable that Mrs,., Armellino did not obtaln
independent counsel on other legal advise at the time of the
pur ported change, Nor did Mrs. Armellino or the Ralmondos
make any attempt, at any time, todbtaln additional financing to
buy out Mrs, Armellino's interest, or have her releasged from
the mortgage loan commitment.

Moreover, when both Mr. and Mrs, Raimondo gave written
statements to ABC Agent B, neither one mentioned any promlse
to pay Nina Armellino the same galary that they would recelve,
When each was gpecifically asked by Agent B why they, in
fact, pald Mras, Armellino the same galary as their total salaries,
each answered that they did so because they "felt 1ike 1t."

After the title closing, the Raimondos each recelved
a salary of $150 a week, Mrs. Armellino also received $150 a
week salary. Additionally, her young son, who worked at the
premises only part-time, and as a porter, also received $150 a
week salary. The son worked there a very short period of time;
and after he stopped working, Mra, Armellino's salary was
raised to $300 a week, Her husband wag released from prison durlmg
the Spring of 1973, and started his employment at these premisee
soon thereafter, (under a Division rehabllitatlon permitg. When
Arme 11ino started to work there, Nine's weekly salary was
reduced to $150, and Armellino then receilved $150 a week, which
was the same total salary as the Ralmondos recelved,

The testimony also establlshes that the Arme l1llnos
received the same $10,000 life insurance coverage which was
received by the Raimondos;and 1t appears that another son of the
Arme 11inos received the same coverage althou h the other
employees of thls licensee received only a $4,000 life insurance
coverage while they pay themgelves through payroll deductions.
Two checks for insurance payments by the llicensee for the group
policy ocovering the Raimondos and the Armellinos were admitted
into evidence,

The Armellinos were the only employeea to recelive the
privileges of free full-course meals, and free gas and oil for thexr




PAGE 6 : BULLETIN 2244

carg at the Brenton Weods Getty Station in Brick Township, a
gervice gtation located substantially closer to the Armellinos'
“home than to the Ralmondos!,

In his statement to our agents, Raimonco stated that
he first borrowed $30,000 from Mrs, Armellino which loan was
secured by a promisory note, dated April 1, 1974, in that
amount, It represented the initial "start-up” loan for the business
checking account and the $20,000 were used for kitchen
improvements., The only other note given Mrs, Armellino by Raimondos
vwas dated December 1, 1974, and was in the sum of $51,617.57.
This note represented the balance of $26,617.57 owed on the
first note, plus $25,000 sti1il due on the original "loan" of

$37,500.

In explanation of this transactlon, the llcensee
explains that the $37,500 was reduced by $12,500 when, in
August 1973, Mrs, Raimondo gave Mra. Armellino $12,500 cash,
wlithout receiving a receipt or other evidence of the said
payment. The licensee also maintains that the April 1lst, 1974
note was not drawn to include the $25,000 because it could not
afford to make higher monthly payments.

When Mrs, Raimondof who handled the notes, was asked
why all the so-called "loans" were not aggregated in the one ‘
April lst, 1974 note, and why the payments were not made greater
in number, rather than higher in amount, she asserted that she did
not think of that. In thlis connection, 1t is relevant to puint
out that the assignment of this Division 'front" investigation
took place on November 12, 1974 almost three weeka before the
December 1, 1974 note was executed to include for the first time
the balance of the original loan.,

In a gupplement to the written summation submitted on
behalf of the licensee, the attorney for the llcensee, by letter
dated October T, 1976, contends that the Deputy Attorney General
has drawn a "sinlster inference" from these dates, He argues that
there wag no proof pregented by the Division that the December 1lasg,
1974 note was prepared only when the licensee became aware of an-:
exXisting investigation, I find this contentlon devold of merit,
The inference drawn is natural and logical in this factual compiex,

Finally, the record shows that neither of the Ralmondos -
had any experience in the llquor or restaurant businese prior to
this venture, but that John Armellino had had forty years of such
experience, He wag to be the gulding light in thls business and
1t is clear that he did, in fact, build 1t into a successful
cperation, :

I have carefully analyzed and assayed the voluminous
testimony and exhibits hereln, 1 have also had the opportunity to
observe the demeanor of the witnesses &as they tegtified before me,
These disciplinary proceedings are c¢ivil 1in nature, and not crimiml,
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Kravis v. Hock, 135 N.J.L. 259 (Sup. Ct, 1947), ‘'hus, the Divisim
18 required to egtabliish 163 case py a falr preponderance of the
credible evidence only. Freud v, Davig, 64 N.J. Super, 242

(App. Div, 1961); Butler Oak Tavern v, Division of Alcoholic Beverage
Contrgl, 20 N.J. 373 (1956).

In other worde, the findinge must be based upon a
reasonable certalinty as Lo Lbe probabllltles arising from a fair
consideration of the evidence, 32 C.J.S. Evidence, sec, 1042,

By a preponderance of the evidence iz meant evidence which is of
greater welght or more convincing than that which is offered in
opposition, 32 C.J.S5, Evidence, sec¢, 1021, at p. 1051, and cases
clted therein, Cf, Hornauer v, Dlvislon of Alcoholic Beverage
Control, 40 N.J., Super. 501 (App. Div. 1956).

The very nature and characteristic of a "front" case 1is
concealment and subterfuge, Very rarely 1s the Division's proof
buttressed with forthright confessions and/or affirmative
admlesions, The evidence in the instant matters contain, however,
many affirmatlive admissicng, Nevertheless, the testimonial
pregentation, as here, must be largely substantial and documentary.

Therefore, much depends not only upon the credibility of
the witrnesses, but the logic, probabliity and credullty of the
teastimony ttself, Testimony, to be believed, must not only
proceed from the mouths of crcdiblie witnesses, bubt must be
ceredlble in ltself, and must be such A8 common experience and
observation of mankind can approve as probable in the clrcumstances
Spagnuolo V. Bonnet, 16 N.J. 546 (1954); Gallo v, Galle, 66 N.J,
Super, 1 (App. Div, 1961},

The accepted standard of poersuagion relating to the
tegtimony 18 that the determinatlon must be founded in truth,
Riker v, John Hancock Mubuni [1fe Ingurance Co., 129 N.J.L. 508,
No testimony need be believed but, rather, 8o much or so little
may be belleved asg the trler Uindo rellable, 7 Wigmore Evidence
sec, 2100 (1940); Greenleaf Evidence, sec, 201 (16th Ed, 1899),

Using these guidloz »rinciples, I fimd (rom the
established facts that the Arme Lllnos prosently hold an
undisclosed interest 1n Che 1lleensed huninmss, 'The purported
transfer of Nina Armellino's shares of stock to the Raimondos
prior to the flling of tihe gecond linensed transfer application
18 patently exposed as a facade to conceal the true facts,

It i8 cliear ag cryotal that thls was a sham tranafer of
stock effected merely to galn municipal approval of the licensed
tranafer, All of the clircumstances, bobth prior amd subsequent to
the stock transfer Iiead iLneacapably to thlg conelusion,

Thne fallure to inglude & license transfer contlingency
clause in the contract of sale wlih Lhe prior licensee, and the
cloging of titlie belore Lihe municipal issulng authority took any
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action 1in transferring the llcense, are highly unusual and
unnatural proceedures, which are contrary to common €experlence,
and which generate the conviction that these parties were well
aware of a posgible impediment to the transfer by reason of

~John Armellino's criminal record. Notwithstanding that, however,
they were determined to conclude the transaction 8o as to presgent
a falt accompll to the municipality.

There 18 nothing in the record to show that the parties
eXxplored any posesible alternatives to the conversion of the
investment & a loan; the fact is that they did not do =o.

This, together with the lack of specification of any of the terms
of the so-called "loan" of $37,500 to the Raimondos, and their
assertion, for the first tlme at the hearing, by the Ralmondos,
that, at the time of the stock tranafer, they had promised Mrs.
Arme llino the sane mlary as they were receiving, in contradiction
of their prior statementes to the Division belies any claim of

a true loan,

The fallure to reduce the "loan" to & note until
after the initlation of the Division investigation is of similar
lmportance, neotwlthotanding the assertion of counasel that thers
was no proof to show that Mrs, Armellino or the Raimondos knew
that a Divislon investigatlion wags in progress, If thls were a
true loan, it would have been natural and realistic to include it
in the earlier April 1st, 1974 loan to Mrs. Armellino. I reject
as incredible, and, indeed, unbelievable, the reason given for
the omisslon -- that this never occurred to them.

It ls logical to conclude that, in the normal course of
eventg, Mre., Armellino would not have loaned $20,000 to the licensse
for kitchen improvements 1f she were merely then trying to obtain
repayment of an earlier $37,500 loan still outstanding. The whole
relationship of these close friends, the Armellinos and the Raimond 8
ag manifested not only in the equal salaries, but in the other fringe
benefits received equally by the Armellinos is reflective of an equal
partnership in this huslness,

It taxes credulity to belileve that the Armellinos
who had the necessary financial resources and experlence in the
regtaurant and liquor business were willing to become merely
unsecured creditors and employees subject to the sole control
of the Ralmondos, who had nelther of these attributes needed to
make thlis business a success, It is acknowledged that John
Armellino is the manager of the business, and is the brains of the
entire operation.

I find that Mre, Armellino presently continues to hold
whatever interest she originally held in the licensed business,
In this comnectlon, 1 find, from the proofs, that she originally
he ld sueh interest, at least in part, on behalf of her husband
who obviously was not disclosed ae the stockholder because of his
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eriminal disqualification, ~As I pointed out herelnabove, all of
the monies invested by her are, in fact, her husband ‘s, There 1is
- no claim of & loan or gift of these moniead to her by him,

‘ Accordingly, I find that he has held, and continues to
hold an undisclosed interest in the license because he, together
with his wife are the true owners of 50 percent of the issued and
outetanding shares of stock of the corporate llcensee.

‘ Having carefully considered the entlire record herein,
including the transcript of the testimony, the extibits and the
Written surmation of counsel, I am satlsfied that the charges
herein have been established by a fair preponderance of the
credible evidence, indeed, by subastantlal evidence, Thus, I find
that the licensee 1s gullty of suppressing the undisclosed interest
of the Armellinos as charged.

e I further find that John Armellino, i1s guilty of holding
‘a prohibited undisclosed interest in the license and licensed
pusiness; in violation of Rule 13(a) and (¢) of State Regulation
No. 13. The original citation of the applicable rules set forth
in the charge was correctly amended by motion of the Deputy
Attorney General on behalf of the Division in his written summatlion,
This motlon was not challenged by the 1licensee, and 18 hereby
granted.

Since the unlawful situation has not been corrected to
date, I shall suspend the llcense for the balance of its term,
with leave granted to the licensee, or any bona fide transferee of
of the 1icense to apply to me, by verified petiltlon, for the
1ifting of the sald suspension whenever the unlawful altuatlon
nas been corrected, but, in no event, shall such 1ifting take
place sooner than ninety days from the commencement of the suspendm
herein. CFf. 482 Jackson Avenue Corporation, Bulletin 2211, Item 3

Accordingly, it 18, on this 10th day of November 1976,

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon Llcense c-18,
i1ssued by the Township Committee of the Township of Middle town
to A.R.A., Inc. t/a The Pub, for premises 160 Highway 35, .
Midd le town Township, be and the same 18 hereby guspended for the
ba lance of ite term, viz., 12:00 p.m. midnight, June 30, 1977,
effective at 2:00 a,m. Tuesday, November 23, 1976, with leave to
the licensee or any bona fide transferee of the license to apply
the Director for the 1ifting of the suspension upon establlishing
that the unlawful situation has been corrected, but such 1lifting
shall not take place, in any event, sooner than ninety (90) days
from the commencement date of the guapension herein; and it 18 further

3 ORDERED that the Unlimited Rehabilitation Permit No. 121,
issued by the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to
John Armellino, 29 Edwards Road, Brick Town, N.J., be and the same

18 hereby revoked, effective immedliately.

Josepnh H. Lerner $
Director o
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - MISLABELING OF BOTTLES - LICENSE SUSPENDED
FOR 30 DAYS. .

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

Interlude Lounge, Inc,
934 South Orange Avenue
Newark, N.J,

Hoider of Plenary Retail Consumption'

B8 B4 04 wm me S8 A% €F B8 es

CONCLUSION S
License C-168, issued by the Municipal -and
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ORDER

the City of Newark, ' L

N A A WS S e D N YR R TN G A S0 S S0 S8 S S N A A O B S AN A5 AN S5 B v e ae e

No appearance on behalf of licensee
Donald M. Newmark, Esq., Appearing for Division

BY THE DIRECTOR:
The Hearer has filed the following report herein:

Hearer's Report

A charge was preferred against the licensee as follows:

- "On April 13, 1976, you possessed, had custody of and allowed,
permitted and suffered in and upon your licensed premises alcoholic
beverages in bottles which bore labels which did not truly describe
their contents, viz., :

One quart bottle labeled Johnnie Walker Black Label Blended
Scotch Whisky, 86.8 proof . C

One quart bottle labeled Johnnie Walker Red Label Blended
Scotch Whisky, 86.8 proof

One quart bottle labeled Tanqueray Special Dry Distilled
English Gin, 94.6 proof

One quart bottle labeled Tanqueray Special Dry Distilled
English Gin, 94.6 proof '

One-half gallon bottle labeled Gordon's Distilled London Dry
Gin, 86 proof ‘ - N '
One~half gallon bottle labeled Gordon's Distilled London Dry
Gin, 86 proof: . - R

)

 in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No, 20.“

Service of Notice of the above charge was effected upon the licensee by
certified mail addressed to the licensedpremises on June 22, 1976, requiring that
it submit its plea to the said charge on or before July 14, 1976, Upon failure of
the licensee to respond, the Prosecution Section of this Division served upon the
licensee, by certified mail addressed to licensed premises on July 16, 1976 and also
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upon Frank 0. Scelfo, president of the corporate licensee at his residence
on July 16, 1976, a notice which reads as follows:

"Please be advised that due to your failure to plead
to Notice and Charges dated June 21, 1976 under S-10,817, a
not guilty plea has been entered in your behalf. '

Hearing on this matter is scheduled for Thursday, August 26,
1976 at 9:30 A.M. :

1f you fail to appear, the hearing will proceed ex parte
and you will be notified of the result."

No plea to the charge was entered by the licensee, nor did it appear by
any of its officers or by attorney at the scheduled hearing. Nor was any
explanation given for licensee's failure to respond. Accordingly, the hearing.
was held and proof was presented ex parte.

The report of the Division chemist establishes that all of the above
mentioned bottles containing alcoholic beverages, therein described, and which
were found in the licensed premises by Division agents, bore labels which did
not truly describe their contents. The contents were not genuine in that items
one and two in the abovementioned charge were off=-in-color; items three and four
in the abovementioned charge were low-in-proof; and five and six in the above-
mentioned charge were over-in-proof.

It is a well-established princible that a licensee is responsible for any
alcoholic beverages not truly labeled, which are found in its licensed premises.
Cedar Restaurant and Cafe Lounge v. Hock, 135 N.J.L. 156 (Sup.Ct.1947),

Thus, 1 find that the Division has established the truth of the charge by
a fair preponderance of the evidence, indeed, by unchallenged evidence.-

Licensee has no prior adjudicated record.
It is, therefore, recommended that the license be suspended for thirty (30)

days.
Conclusions and Ordex

No exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed pursuant to Rule 6
of State Regulation No. 16.

Having carefully considered the entire record herein including the
transcript of the testimony, the exhibits and the Hearer's Report, I concur
in the findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommendations
as my conclusions herein. - ' ‘

Licensee's request for a deferment of the suspension of the license
until February 1977 is denied. '

Accordingly, it is, on this 29th day of October 1976

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-168 issued by the
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark to
Interlude Lounge, Inc., for premises 934 South Orange Avenue, Newark, be
and the same is hereby suspended for thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M.
Monday, November 8, 1976 and terminating at 2:00 A.M. Wednesday,December 8,1976.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
DIRECTCR
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER.

in the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against '

Len E's Pagoda, Inc.

t/a len E's Pagoda

453 River Styx Road

Box 781, Hopatcong, N.J.

and
Extended to

George J. Minish, Receiverp
for Len E's Pagoda, Inc, .
Same address "SUPPLEMENTAL

ORDER

Roxbury State Bank
(never effective)

Transferred %o

Jolly Buccaneer, Inc.
Same address

Transferred to

W. B, J. Corporation
Same  address

]
]
J
]
J
J
]
]
Transferred %o | ]
]
]
}
]
]
]
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ]
tlon license C-1l, 1ssued by the ]
Borough Council of the Borough of
Hopatcong, : ]

TN e e G mmm s mes m e G deer mmm s mma g an - p—

Goldberg & Slmon, Esqs,, by Gerald M. Goldberg, Esq,, Attorneys for
Licensee

BY THE DIRECTOR:

On February 22, 1974 Conclusions and Order were
eéntered hereln suspending the subject license for five days, the
effective dates of which were not fixed since the premises were
then closed, and were not being operated.

: Recent Division investigation establishes that the
llcensee 18 presently operating on a substantial full-time basis.
Therefore, the suspension can now be reimposed.

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of November 196,




BULLETIN 2244 PAGE 13,

o ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptio

C-is, :ssued by the Borough Council of tne Borougtilj gfnﬂgggi:ggg
{JA_. #+ S« d. Corporation for premises 453 River Styx Road
:ggau;ung, be and the same ig hereby suspendea icr five ,(5) days
;ome:ncing at 3:00 a.m., Friday, November 12, 13976 and terminatin’
Tt 3:00 a.m. Wednesday, November 17, 1976, ®

JOSEFH H. LERNER

DIRECTOR
4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = ORDER.
In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
)
Len E's Pagoda, Inc.
t/a ien B's Pagoda )
453 River Styx Road
Box 7ol, Hopatcong, N, J. )
and )
Extended to )
George J, Minish, Receiver )
for Len E's Pagoda, Inc. ORDER
Same address }
Transferred to )
Roxbury State Bank }
{(never effective)
)
Transferred to
)
Jolly Buccaneer, Inc.
Same address )
Transferred to )
W. B, J. Corporation )

Same address

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption
License C=-11, issued by the Borough }
Council of the Borough of Hopatcong.

Goldberg & Simon, Esgs,, by Gerald M, Goldberg, EsSq., Attorneys for Licensee
BY THE DIRECTOR:

On November 3, 1976 a Supplemental Order was entered herein suspending
the subject license for five (5) days commencing on Friday, November 12, 1976 and
terminating on Wednesday, November 17, 1976. .

By letter dated November 8, 1976 the attorney for the licensee has made
application for the imposition of a fine, in compromise, in lieu of suspension of

license.
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I shall enter an Order herein staying the said suspension pending my
consideration of the said application, and until the entry of a further Order herein.

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of November 1976,

ORDERED that the Supplemental Order entered herein suspending the
said license for five (5) days commencing Friday, November 12, 1976 be and the
same i5 hereby stayed pending my consideration of licensee's application to pay
a fine, in compromise, in lieu of suspension of license,and until the entry
of a further Order herein.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
DIRECTOR

5. DISQUALIFICATION PROCEEDINGS - SIX PRIOR CONVICTIONS FROM 1941 THROUGH 1967 -
VARIED CRIMES - APPLICATION FOR REMOVAL DENIED.

In the Matter of an Application )

to Remove Disqualification be= CONCLUSIONS
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) AND
to Ned.S.A, 33:1-31.2. ) ORDER

Case No. 3013

- MR el W e wm = e e e -n--—-———)

Donald M. Newmark, Esq., Appearing for Division.
BY THE DIRECTOR:

Petitioner requests the entry of an Order removing his
statutory disqualification resulting from his convictions of
varlous crimes involving moral turpitude.

The following is a summary of petitioner's record of
convictions of crime:

1941 - Breaking, entering and theft. Sentenced
to 30 days in County Jail in State of
Connecticut.

1942 - Petty larceny. State of New York.
Sentence not given.

1944 ~ Attempted burglary. Sentencedto 24 to
5 years in Sing Sing in the State of New

York .

1952 - Possession of burglary tools. Indeterminate
sentence -~ Riker's Island in the State of
New York,

1955 - Robbery in the State of New York. Sentence

not givene. )

1967 - Possession of a weapon - Sentencedto 18
months in the Essex County Penitentiary.
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At the hearing held herein, petitioner, age 59, testified
that he is married, that for the past nine years he has lived
at R.D. 1’ Box 319, BraHChVille, N.J.

Petitioner further testified that he is asking for the re-
moval of his disqualification to be free to be engaged in the
alecoholic beverage industry in this State, and that, ever since
his conyiction in 1967, he has not been convicted of any crime,

The Police Department of the municipality wherein the peti-
tioner resides reports that there are no complaints or investiga-
tions presently pending against petitioner.

Petitioner produced three character witnesses (a dry
cleaning plant owner, a key punch operator and a retired steel
worker) who testified that they have known petitioner for more
than five years last past and that, in their opinion, he is now
an honest, law-ablding person with a good reputation.

To afford petitioner the relief requested, 1t is necessary
that I find petitioner has conducted himself in a law-abiding
manner for five years last past, and that his association with
the alcoholic beverage industry in this State will not be cone-
trary to the public interest., See N.J.S.4. 33:1-31.2,

While more than five years have elapsed since the petitioner's
conviction in 1967, I find that, by reason of petitioner's long
criminal record, his association with the alcoholiec beverage
industry will be contrary to the public interest.

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of November, 1976

ORDERED that petition herein be and the same is hereby
denied.

JOSEPH H. LERNER
DIRECTOR

6. STATE LICENSES ~ NEW APPLICATION FILED.

Allwood Distributors, Inc., t/a Allo Wines
654 Rahway Avenue, Union, N. J.

Application filed January 31, 1977 for person=to-person transfer
of Wine Wholesale License WW-16 from Allo Enterprises, Inc., t/a Allo Wines

Director




